

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

HEALTHY GULF, BAYOU CITY
WATERKEEPER, FRIENDS OF THE
EARTH, CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY, NATURAL RESOURCES
DEFENSE COUNCIL, and SIERRA CLUB,

Plaintiffs,

v.

No. 1:23-cv-00604-APM

DEBRA A. HAALAND, LAURA DANIEL-
DAVIS, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE
INTERIOR, and BUREAU OF OCEAN
ENERGY MANAGEMENT,

Defendants,

and

CHEVRON U.S.A. INC., and AMERICAN
PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,

Intervenor-Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS CHEVRON U.S.A. INC. AND
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND IN SUPPORT OF THEIR CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK	2
A. The Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act	2
B. The National Environmental Policy Act.....	4
C. The Inflation Reduction Act	5
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	6
A. Interior Approves The 2017-2022 Five-Year Leasing Program.....	6
B. Federal Pause On Oil And Gas Leasing Disrupts Planned Sales	6
C. Congress Commands The Bureau To Conduct Remaining Lease Sales	8
D. The Bureau Conducts Lease Sale 259	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Plaintiffs Have Not Proved Their Standing	12
A. Plaintiffs Lack Associational Standing.....	12
B. Plaintiffs Have Forfeited Any Claim To Organizational Standing.....	19
II. A NEPA Impact Analysis Was Not Required Because The Inflation Reduction Act Required The Bureau To Hold Lease Sale 259	20
III. Even If NEPA Applied, The Bureau Adequately Considered Environmental Impacts And Alternatives.....	24
A. The Bureau Adequately Considered Impacts On The Rice’s Whale.....	25
B. Interior Took A Hard Look At Impacts From Climate Change And Greenhouse Gas Emissions.....	27
C. The Bureau Adequately Considered Environmental Justice Impacts.....	31
D. Interior Took A Hard Look At Oil Spill Risk.....	34
E. The Bureau Considered A Reasonable Range Of Alternatives	37
CONCLUSION.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>American Chemistry Council v. Department of Transp.</i> , 468 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Appalachian Voices v. Bodman</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 79 (D.D.C. 2008).....	15
<i>Association of Civilian Technicians, Mont. Air Chapter No. 29 v. Federal Labor Rels. Auth.</i> , 22 F.3d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Association of Flight Attendants-CWA, AFL-CIO v. Department of Transp.</i> , 564 F.3d 462 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	11
<i>Berka v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 2022 WL 412470 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 3, 2022).....	13
<i>California v. Watt</i> , 668 F.2d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	2
* <i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Department of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Center for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 937 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2019).....	12, 16, 17, 20
* <i>Center for Biological Diversity v. FERC</i> , 67 F.4th 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Center for L. & Educ. v. Department of Educ.</i> , 396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Chamber of Com. v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>CITGO Asphalt Refin. Co. v. Frescati Shipping Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1081 (2020)	22
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	37, 38, 43
<i>Citizens Against Rails-to-Trails v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 267 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	20, 21
<i>City of Olmsted Falls v. FAA</i> , 292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	15

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>City of Scottsdale v. FAA</i> , 37 F.4th 678 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	16
<i>City of Williams v. Dombek</i> , 151 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2001).....	29
<i>Coalition on Sensible Transp., Inc. v. Dole</i> , 826 F.2d 60 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	42
<i>Conservation L. Found. v. Ross</i> , 374 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2019).....	37, 38, 42
* <i>Department of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians v. Department of Interior</i> , 534 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D.D.C. 2021).....	18
<i>Environmental Def. Fund v. FERC</i> , 2 F.4th 953 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>Flaherty v. Raimondo</i> , 531 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2021).....	38, 41
* <i>Florida Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	12, 15, 16, 17
<i>Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Friends of Animals v. Ashe</i> , 174 F. Supp. 3d 20 (D.D.C. 2016).....	14
<i>Friends of Cap. Crescent Trail v. Federal Transit Admin.</i> , 255 F. Supp. 3d 60 (D.D.C. 2017).....	27
* <i>Friends of the Earth v. Haaland</i> , 583 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D.D.C. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Friends of the Earth v. Haaland</i> , 2023 WL 3144203 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 28, 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friends of Tims Ford v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 585 F.3d 955 (6th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Government of Manitoba v. Bernhardt</i> , 923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	12, 28
<i>Grunewald v. Jarvis</i> , 776 F.3d 893 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	25, 38, 41
* <i>Gulf Restoration Network v. Haaland</i> , 47 F.4th 795 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Hammond v. Norton</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D.D.C. 2005).....	33
<i>Humane Soc’y v. Perdue</i> , 935 F.3d 598 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>In re Nat’l Nurses United</i> , 47 F.4th 746 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	22
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 2020 WL 11568892 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 6, 2020).....	12
<i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. Department of Transp.</i> , 724 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016)	21
<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , 543 F. Supp. 3d 388 (W.D. La. 2021)	7
<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , 622 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. La. 2022)	7
<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , 45 F.4th 841 (5th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	12, 14, 15
<i>Maine Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. National Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 70 F.4th 582 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	27
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	11
<i>Narragansett Indian Tribal Historic Pres. Off. v. FERC</i> , 949 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>National Comm. for the New River v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>National Wildlife Fed’n v. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 170 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2016).....	19
<i>NetworkIP, LLC v. FCC</i> , 548 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Nevada v. Department of Energy</i> , 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>New England Anti-Vivisection Soc’y v. United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.D.C. 2016).....	14
<i>North Slope Borough v. Andrus</i> , 642 F.2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	35
<i>Oceana v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt.</i> , 37 F. Supp. 3d 147 (D.D.C. 2014).....	5, 11, 35
<i>Public Emps. for Env’t Resp. v. Beaudreau</i> , 25 F. Supp. 3d 67 (D.D.C. 2014).....	27
* <i>Rancho Vista del Mar v. United States</i> , 2022 WL 16921533 (D.D.C. Nov. 14, 2022).....	4, 11, 20, 23
<i>Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians v. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 636 F. Supp. 3d 33 (D.D.C. 2022).....	31, 33
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	2, 4, 27
<i>Safari Club Int’l v. Jewell</i> , 960 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2013).....	31
<i>Safari Club Int’l v. Salazar</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2012).....	31
<i>San Juan Audubon Soc’y v. Wildlife Servs., Animal & Plant Inspection Serv.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2003).....	16, 18
<i>Sierra Club v. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	24
* <i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	11, 20, 23, 39
<i>Sierra Club v. Mainella</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006).....	32
<i>Stand Up for California! v. Department of Interior</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.D.C. 2019).....	36
<i>Stand Up for California! v. Department of Interior</i> , 994 F.3d 616 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	36, 37
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	19
<i>Swanson Grp. Mfg. LLC v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12, 13
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar</i> , 616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	36, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar</i> , 661 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	39, 42
<i>Town of Barnstable v. FAA</i> , 740 F.3d 681 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Town of Weymouth v. FERC</i> , 2018 WL 6921213 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 27, 2018)	34
<i>Twin Rivers Paper Co. LLC v. Securities & Exch. Comm’n</i> , 934 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Viasat, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 47 F.4th 769 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	18
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 8 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D.D.C. 2014).....	13
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	13, 28, 40
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019).....	14, 33
STATUTES:	
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	4, 5
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370f	4
43 U.S.C. § 1332(3)	38
43 U.S.C. § 1334.....	2
43 U.S.C. § 1334(a)	38
43 U.S.C. § 1337.....	2
43 U.S.C. § 1337(a)(1).....	3
43 U.S.C. § 1340(g)(3)	3
43 U.S.C. §1344(a)	3
43 U.S.C. § 1344(b)(3)	5
43 U.S.C. § 1344(c)	3
43 U.S.C. § 1344(d)	3
43 U.S.C. § 1344(d)(3)	3
43 U.S.C. § 1344(e)	3
43 U.S.C. § 1351(c)	4
43 U.S.C. § 1802(2)(A).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
* Inflation Reduction Act of 2022,	
Pub. L. No. 117-169, 136 Stat 1818 (Aug. 16, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 50264.....	8
§ 50264(a).....	8, 21
§ 50264(a)(1).....	9
§ 50264(a)(2).....	21
§ 50264(a)(3).....	9, 21
§ 50264(a)(4).....	9
§ 50264(b).....	5, 9, 22
§ 50264(b)(2).....	5
§ 50264(d).....	5, 9, 21, 22
§ 50264(e).....	5, 9
REGULATIONS:	
30 C.F.R. § 550.201(a) (2022).....	3
30 C.F.R. § 550.202 (2022).....	3
30 C.F.R. Part 556, subpart B (2022).....	3
30 C.F.R. Part 556, subpart E (2022).....	3
30 C.F.R. § 556.205 (2022).....	3
30 C.F.R. § 556.308(b) (2022).....	3
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(q) (2022).....	4
Notice of Availability (NOA) of and Request for Comments on the Draft Proposed Outer Continental Shelf (OCS) Oil and Gas Leasing Program for 2017-2022 (DPP), 80 Fed. Reg. 4,941 (Jan. 29, 2015).....	6
Notice of Availability (NOA) of and Request for Comments on the 2017-2022 Outer Continental Shelf (OCS) Oil and Gas Leasing Proposed Program MAA104000, 81 Fed. Reg. 14,881 (Mar. 18, 2016).....	6
Oil and Gas Lease Sale 257, Notice of Availability of a Record of Decision, 86 Fed. Reg. 6,365 (Jan. 21, 2021).....	7
E.O. 14008, Tackling the Climate Crisis at Home and Abroad, 86 Fed. Reg. 7,619 (Jan. 27, 2021).....	7
Oil and Gas Lease Sale 257, Notice to Rescind a Record of Decision, 86 Fed. Reg. 10,132 (Feb. 18, 2021).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
BOEM, Active Leases – Oil and Gas Lease Sale 259, https://bobson.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=335e0967e81f4bce813c014a695df18b	16
Oil and Gas Lease Sale 257 Final Bid Recap (Nov. 9, 2022), https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/documents/oil-gas-energy/leasing/Sale%20257%20Final%20Bid%20Recap.pdf	8
Oil and Gas Lease Sale 259 Final Bid Recap (July 17, 2023), https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/documents/oil-gas-energy/leasing/Sale-259-Final-Bid-Recap.pdf	11
Record of Decision for Gulf of Mexico Outer Continental Shelf Oil and Gas Lease Sale 257 (Aug. 31, 2021), https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/documents/oil-gas-energy/GOM-LS-257.pdf	8
